



6 April 2017

Information Rights & Compliance Team  
99 Waverley Road  
St Albans  
Hertfordshire  
AL3 5TL

Tel: 01727 804288  
Email: foi@hpft.nhs.uk

Our Ref: 2518

Thank you for your request concerning IT Spend on Computers & Laptops.

Your request has been considered and processed in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 2000.

**1) The trusts spend on computers and laptops, over the last 5 years (separated by year)**

We cannot answer this question for spend on computer and laptops only, but to be helpful we have given you our total spend on hardware and software for the periods in question

Financial Year	Annual Revenue Spend
2012/13	£680K
2013/14	£894K
2014/15	£494K
2015/16	£913K
2016/17 *	£792K

\*Year 2016/17 includes up to February 2017.

**2) The number of computers and laptops purchased, over the last 5 years (separated by year)**

Financial Year	Number of Units
2012/13	511
2013/14	752
2014/15	1574
2015/16	510
2016/17 *	525

\*Year 2016/17 includes up to February 2017.

**3) The number of computers and laptops disposed by the trust, over the last 5 years (separated by year)**

We do not have an ICT department; all our ICT requirements are met by Hertfordshire, Bedfordshire & Luton ICT Services; contact details are as follows.

Hertfordshire, Bedfordshire and Luton ICT  
Charter House  
Parkway  
Welwyn Garden City  
Hertfordshire  
AL8 6JL

**4) The total IT spend per year, over the last 5 years**

Financial Year	Annual Revenue Spend
2012/13	£6.40M
2013/14	£4.923M
2014/15	£5.304M
2015/16	£6.238M
2016/17	£5.157M

Should you require further clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Please find enclosed an information sheet regarding copyright protection and the Trust's complaints procedure in the event that you are not satisfied with the response.

Yours sincerely

*Sharon Farrell*

**Sharon Farrell**  
**FOI/DPA Officer**

Enc: Copyright Protection and Complaints Procedure Information Leaflet.

If you would like to complete a short survey in relation to your Freedom of Information request please scan the QR code below or click [here](#).

